BYLAW NUMBER 2024-06

A BYLAW TO SET THE RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR FIRE FIGHTING

THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CENTRAL BUTTE IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

Part 1. Fire Fighting Rates

The rate to be charged for firefighting by the Central Butte Volunteer Fire Department shall be:

- 1.1 a) \$1000 per hour or part thereof with a 1 hour minimum charge.
- 1.2 In the case of a response to a vehicle fire/accident the rate charged shall be the rate set by SGI as amended from time to time.
- 1.3 False Alarm fees may be charged to the property owner and are subject to Town of Central Butte payment terms, interest rates and collections policies. Fees will be charged as follows:

A. In Town

- i. First False Alarm in any 12 month period no charge
- ii. Additional False Alarms \$3500.00

B. Out of Town

- i. \$2500 if the Fire Department responds to the call and travels to the scene or travels more than 5 km Out of Town in response to the call.
- ii. \$1500 if the Fire Department responds to the call but does not leave the Fire Hall or travels less than 5 km Out of Town
- 1.3 The rates and/or fees imposed by this bylaw shall be payable within 30 days of the invoice being issued.
- 1.4 The rates and/or fees hereby imposed shall be payable at the Town Office in Central Butte Saskatchewan.

Part 2. Agreement with the Central Butte Rural Fire Association

2.1 In exchange for payment of 50% of the net operating costs for fire protection services, the Town of Central Butte will waive the fee for fire fighting services to members in good standing of the Central Butte Rural Fire Association.

2.2	Section 2.1 does not apply to false alarm calls.	
Part 3. Repeal		
3.1	Bylaw 2020-04 is hereby repealed.	
Read a third time and adopted this 20th day of August 2024.		
Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 2024-06 adopted by the council of the Town of Central Butte on the 20th day of August 2024.		
Kyle Va CAO	an Den Bosch	G. Berger Mayor